Form- A

FORM OF ORDER SHEET

·		
Implementation Petition No.	237/2023	

•	lmp	olementation Petition No. 237/2023
S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1	11.04.2023	The execution petition of Mr. Jawad Hussain submitted today by Syed Ghufran Ullah Shah Advocate.
		It is fixed for implementation report before Single Bench
		at Peshawar on Original file be requisitioned. AAG has noted the next date. The
		respondents be issued notices to submit
		compliance/implementation report on the date fixed.
		By the order of Chairman REGISTRAR

Execution Petition No. 237 2023

Service Appeal No. 1064/2016.

Jawad Hussain

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others

INDEX

	and the date of	Annexure	Pages
.No	Description of Documents		
	- In-montation		
1.	Memo of petition for implementation		1-3-
- ' . 			4
2.	Affidavit		
3.	Addresses of parties	(A)	<u> </u>
4.	Copy of order/judgment dated 27-10-2022	"A"	16-12
		"B"	
5.	Copy of the applications		14-1
		-	1
6.	Wakalatnama		
l			-]

Through

Syed Shufranullah Shah (Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan) Office; 22-A Nasir Mansion Railway Road, Peshawar Cell No.0334-9185580

Appellant / Petitioner

Execution Petition No. 237 2023

In Service Appeal No. 1064/2016.

Jawad Hussain Rehabilitation Officer, at Rehabilitation Centre for Drug Addict Peshawar.

......Petitioner/Appellant

VERSUS

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtuhkhwa (KPK) through Chief.
 Secretary at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. Secretary Establishment Department Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 3. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) Social Welfare and Women Development Department, Peshawar.
- 4. Director Social Welfare and Women Development Department K.P.K Peshawar.
- 5. Secretary Finance Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

 Respondents

APPLICATION FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF THE ORDER/JUDGMENT OF THIS HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL DATED 27/10/2022 PASSED IN SERVICE APPEAL NO.1064/2016, WHEREBY SERVICE APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT/PETITIONER HAS PARTIALLY BEEN ALLOWED

AND HELD ENTITLED TO ALL FINANCIAL BACK BENIFITS FROM 24- 09- 2009 TO 04-03-2016.

PRAYER;

ON ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTANT APPLICATION THE OF THIS HONOURABLE SUBJECT ORDER & JUDGEMENT TRIBUNAL DATED 27-10-2022 BE IMPLEMENTED / SATISFIED IN ITS TRUE SPIRIT . ANY OTHER RELIEF ACCORDING TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE MAY ALSO BE GRANTED TO THE PETITIONER AGAINST RESPONDENTS.

RESPECTFULLY SHEWETH:-

That the above titled Service Appeal was decided by this honorable tribunal in favour of the petitioner /appellant vide order/judgment dated 27/10/20**22**.

(Copy of order/judgment dated 27/10/2022 is annexure "A")

- That this Honorable Tribunal has partially allowed the appeal 2. of the petitioner/appellant and held him entitled to all financial back benefits with effect from 24 -09-2009 to 04-03-2016
 - That the appellant several times approached to the respondents for the implementation of the judgment and order passed by this honorable tribunal, vide order and judgment dated 27-10-2022 but in vain.

(Copy of the application is annexed as annexure "B")

- 4. That since date respondents have been failed to comply with the order/judgment dated 27-10-2022 passed by this honorable tribunal; and the petitioner is suffering from their deliberate delaying tactics.
 - That any other ground will be furnished at any stage of the proceeding with the prior permission of this Honorable Tribunal.

It is, therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this application, the respondents may kindly be directed to implement the order/judgment of this Honourable Tribunal dated 27-10-2022 with all consequential relief.

Petitioner /Appellant

Through

Syed Ghufran Ullah Shah Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan

Jawad Hussain

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhturkhwa & others

AFFIDAVIT:

I, Jawad Hussain Rehabilitation Officer, at Rehabilitation Centre for Drug Addict Peshawar/Petitioner; do hereby solemnly verify and declare on oath that all the contents of the subject application; are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Honourable Court.

Deponent

C.N.I.C No.

16/02-2263333-3

Verified by;

Syed Ghufran Ullah Shah Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan



Execution Petition No......2023
In

Service Appeal No. 1064/2016.

Jawad Hussain

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa & others

ADRESSES OF PARTIES

PETITIONER;

Jawad Hussain Rehabilitation Officer, at Rehabilitation Centrefor Drug Addict Peshawar.

RESPONDENTS:

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) through Chief Secretary at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. Secretary Establishment Department Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 3. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) Social Welfare and Women Development Department, Peshawar.
- 4. Director Social Welfare and Women Development Department K.P.K Peshawar.
- 5. Secretary Finance Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

_

Petitioner/Appellant

Through

Syed Ghufran Ullah Shah Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan

Service Appeal No. 1064 2016.

Rebybor Pokhitikbya Survice Tribunal

Diary No. 1097

Dated 18/ 10/20/6

Jawad Hussain Rehabilitation Officer, at Rehabilitation Centre for Drug

Addict Peshawar.

Appellant

VERSUS

- Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) through Chief Secretary at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. Secretary Establishment Department Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 3. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) Social Welfare and Women Development Department, Peshawar.
- 4. Director Social Welfare and Women Development Department K.P.K. Peshawar.
- 5. Secretary Finance Government of K.P.K at Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

.....Respondents

Till cellin-day

Appeal U/S, 4 of KPK, Service Tribunal Act 1974 with effect to consider Seniority of the Appellant from 09-12-2008 instead of 04-03-2016 and to grant all back benefits including pay fixation, increments ,arrears and other monetary benefits of the intervening period with effect from 09-12-2008 in compliance of Judgment Passed in Writ Petition No.542/2010 resultantly to set aside the impugned Order bearing No.SO-II (SWD)/II-

198/2015 /PC dated 19-09-2016 whereby Respondents No.3 has rejected departmental Appeal/representation of the appellant.

Any other relief which deems Just and proper may also be granted to the appellant keeping in view facts and circumstance of the case.

Respectfully Sheweth:

That brief facts and grounds giving rise to the instant Service Appeal are as

 That the appellant was firstly appointed as Rehabilitation Officer (BPS-17) on 08-12-2007 by Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK).
 Social Welfare and Women Develophient Department, Peshawar where he served at Rehabilitation Center Drug Addict, Peshawar when relived from service vide Letter dated 10-01-2009.

(Copies of appointment/posting orders along with relieving order are annexed as Annexure-"A" & "B")

- 2. That in the meanwhile KPK Employees (Regularization of Service) Act, 2009 was promulgated and the appellant was held as regular Government servant.
- 3. That act and omission of Respondents with effect to deny applicability of the afore mentioned law on the appellant resulted Litigation before Peshawar High Court Peshawar through Writ Petition No. 542/2010 which was allowed on 11-03-2015.

(Copy of Order/Judgment is annexed as Annexure-"C")

4. That the matter remained under consideration between the Respondents offices for one year and lastly on 02-03-2016 vide Notification No. SO -II (SWD)/II-171/2013/PC/798-806 issued by Respondent No.3, the appellant was re-instated in service with effect from 09-12-2008 and his service

(4)

was considered as regular with effect from 24-09-2009. However the intervening period with effect from 09-12-2008 to taking over the charge was considered as Extra Ordinary Leave without pay.

(Notification of re-instatement is annexed as Annexure, "D")

- 5. That being aggrieved from the impugned portion of the aforementioned Notification the appellant filed Departmental Appeal/Representation (Annexure "E") before Respondent No.3 or 24-06-2016, which was rejected on 19 -09-2016 vide impugned Notification No. SO -II (SWD) /II-198 /2015/PC /5465-68 issued by Respondent No.3 (Annexure "F")
- 6. That as a matter of right in terms of Government Service of the
 appellant and having no other remedy; the appellant approaches this honourable Tribunal amongst the following other grounds;

GROUNDS;

- A) The admittedly the appellant was duly entitle for his regular service as perapplicability of KPK Employees (Regularization of Service) Act, 2009 soon after its promulgation but respondents deliberately deprived him from the same, therefore the Respondents are bound by law to grant him all the service benefit of the intervening period with effect from 09-12-2008 or 24-09-2009 what may be the case of appellant.
- B) That to consider the intervening period as leave without pay is illegal and in effective upon the legal rights of the appellant because as per applicable. Leave Rules there is no such rule to grant the same for such long duration and that's too without request or application of the appellant.
- C) That the impligned order with effect to reject the departmental appeal of the appellant being time bared is also based on evasive ground because firstly in terms of financial benefit a Government Servant at any time seeks remedy for such financial benefit, secondly the departmental appeal of the appellant was well within time.

judgment.

E) That to consider the intervening period as leave without pay is against the vested rights of the appellant as well as having adverse effect upon the seniority, fixation and other financial benefit of the appellant, therefore the appellant is not bound by the same.

F) That the impugned act and omission of the tespondents is based on malafide intention, against the well established norths of administration of justice as well as against the fundamental rights of the appellant.

G) That he instant appeal relates to terms and conditions of civil servant and this honorable tribunal has been vested with statutory power to entertain the matter.

H) That any other grounds will be furnished at the time of final arguments with the prior permission of this honourable tourt.

Therefore, it is, most humbly prayed that the instant service appeal be accepted as prayed for.

Appellant

Thròugh

Syed Chuffan-Ullah Shah Advocate High Court Peshawar,

Service Appeal No. 1064/2016

Date of Institution ... 18.10.2016

Date of Decision 27.10.2022

Jawad Hussain Rehabilitation Officer, at Rehabilitation Centre for Drug Addict Peshawar. (Appellant)

VERSUS

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (KPK) through Chief Secretary at Civil Secretariat Peshawar and four others.

(Respondents)

SYED GHUFRAN ULLAH SHAH

Advocate

For appellant.

MR. MUHAMMAD RIAZ KHAN PAINDAKHEL,

Assistant Advocate General

For respondents.

SALAH-UD DIN MIAN MUHAMMAD . MEMBER (JUDICIAL)
MEMBER (EXECUTIVE)

JUDGMENT: .

SALAH-UD-DIN, MEMBER: Brief facts surrounding the instant appeal are that the appellant was initially appointed as Rehabilitation Officer (BPS-17) on contract basis in Zakat, Ushr, Social Welfare and Women Development Department vide appointment Notification dated 08.12.2007. The services of the appellant were terminated vide order dated 10.01.2009 constraining the appellant to file Writ Petitions before august Peshawar High Court. The writ petition filed by the appellant was allowed vide judgment dated 11.03.2015 and vide order dated 02.03.2016, he was reinstated in service with effect from 09.12.2008. Similarly, his services were regularized with effect from

24.09.2009, however the intervening period with effect from 09.12.2008 till taking over the charge of his bost was considered as extra-ordinary leave without pay. The appellant filed departmental appeal claiming that he was entitled to all service benefits with effect from 09.12.2008, but the same was rejected vide order dated 19.09.2016, hence the instant service appeal.

- 2. Respondents contested the appeal by way of submitting written reply, wherein they refuted the assertions raised by the appellant in his appeal.
- 3. It is pertinent to mention here that at the very outset of the arguments, learned counsel for the appellant stated at the bar that as no seniority list regarding the post of the appellant has been issued by the department, therefore, as per instructions of the appellant, he does not want to press the appeal to the extent of prayer regarding seniority. In this respect, he submitted written application, which is placed on file.
 - Learned counsel for the appellant has argued that the appellant was entitled for regularization of his services in light of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Employees (Regularization of Services). Act, 2009 but the respondents deliberately deprived him of the same, therefore, he field Writ Petition, which was allowed and the appellant was reinstated in service as regular employee with effect from 24.09.2009; that the appellant was entitled to all service benefits for the period with effect from 24.09.2009, however the same were not granted to him and the intervening period with effect from 09.12.2008 till the taking over the charge by the appellant was wrongly and illegally treated as extra-ordinary leave without pay; that nothing was mentioned by

honourable Peshawar High Court, Peshawar In its judgment dated. 11.03.2015 for treating the intervening period as leave without pay, therefore, competent Authority was not justified in treating the intervehing period with effect from 09.12.2008 till assumption of the charge as leave without pay; that as the matter pertains to financial benefits, therefore, no limitation would run against the same, however departmental appeal of the appellant was regretted on the ground that the same was barred by time.

- On the other hand, learned Assistant Advocate General for the respondents has argued that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court, Peshawar has been implemented in letter and spirit; that the request of the appellant for granting him service benefits of intervening period is wrong and baseless; that the departmental appeal of the appellant was time barred, therefore, the appeal in hand is not maintainable and is liable to be dismissed.
 - 6. We have heard the arguments of learned counsel for the parties and have perused the record.
 - 7. A perusal of the record would show that the appellant was serving as Rehabilitation Officer (BPS-17) on contract basis in Zakat, Ushr, Social Welfare and Women Development Department, when Khyber Pakhrunkhwa Employees (Regularization of Services) Act, 2009 was promulgated. The services of the appellant were, however not regularized, therefore, he approached the honourable Peshawar High Court, Peshawar through filing of Writ Petition No. 542/2010, which was allowed vide judgment dated 11.03.2015.

The competent Authority issued Notification dated

02.03.2016, whereby the appellant was reinstated in service with effect from 09.12.2008, while his services were regularized with effect from 24.09.2009 by treating the intervening period with effect from 09.12.2008 till the assumption of the charge as extra-ordinary leave without pay. During the period with effect from 24.09.2009 till the assumption of the charge by the appellant, he was kept out of service on account of fault of the respondents. Furthermore, when the competent Authority had itself regularized the services of the appellant with effect from 24.09.2009 then the appellant was entitled to all financial back benefits from the said date. So far as the question of limitation is concerned, the matter being offe of financial benefits, is not hit by the bar of limitation.

In view of the above discussion, the appeal in hand is partially allowed and the appellant is held entitled to all financial back benefits with effect from 24.09.2009 till the date of charge assumption i.e. 04.03.2016 (F.N). The claim of the appellant regarding seniority stands dismissed being not pressed, however the same shall not preclude the appellant from seeking this remedy afresh, if he feels aggriced of tentative seniority list upon its issuance and citeulation. Parties are left to bear their own costs. File be consigned to the record foom.

ANNOUNCED

27.10.2022

(\$ALAH-UD-DIN) MEMBER (JUDICIAL)

(MIAN MUHAMMAD) Service of the manuscript

Anned-B

the District Officer Social Welfare Department District Perhower

SUBJECT: IMPLEMENTATION OF JUDGEMENT PASSED ON DATED 27-10-2022 BY KHYNER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

Dear Sir.

with due veneration it is stated that the undersigned has filed a departmental appear vide dated 24/06/2016 which was rejected , resultantly a service appeal No 1064/2016 was filed before the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal which was decided in lavor of the undersigned on dated 27,10,2022. The operative Para of the Judgment is reproduced as following: (Copy enclosed)

"In view of the above discussion, the appeal in harid is partially allowed and the appellant is held entitled to all financial back benefits with effect from 24.09.2009 till the dale of charge assumption i.e. 04.03.2016(F.N), the claim of the appellant regarding seniority stands dismissed being not pressed, however the same shall not preclude the appellant from seeking this remedy afresh, if he feets aggreeved of the tentative seniority list upon it issuance and circulation. ...

It is therefore most humbly requested that the undersigned may be granted all back benefits including pay lixation, increment, arrears and other monetary benefits etc in light of the judgment passed by the Honorable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal an daled 27, 10, 2022, please.

-Yours Sincerely

Jawad Hussain -REHABILITATION OFFICER Rehab: Centre for Drug Addicts Peshawari





OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT OFFICER
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

BASHIR ABAD, PAJAGAL KOAD, NEAR SARKARI MEHMALI KHAHA, DISTRICT OOVERNIÄHEIT, PLSHAWAK, Phile 9331700, Embeladde swipestgawar eigmant com

No.DO/SW/Accts/ 173-74

Dated Peshawar the (30, -1) - 2019

`To

The Director Social Welfare, Special Education & Women Empowerment, Khyber Pakhlunkhwa.

SUBJECT: - IMPLEMENTATION OF JUDGEMENT PASSED ON DATED 27-10-2022

BY KHYNER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL.

R/Sir.

Please find enclosed herewith an application received from Mr. Jawad Hussain, Rehabilitation Officer, Rehabilitation Centre for Drug Addicts, Peshawar with the request that the Officer concerned may please be granted all back benefits including pay fixation, increment, arrears and other monetary benefits etc in light of the judgment passed on dated 27-10-2022 by Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar (Copy atlached).

Forwarded for further necessary action, please.

Enclose: As Above.

DISTRICT OFFICER
SOCIAL WILLIAM DEPARTMENT,
PESHAWAR

Copy to: -

1. Mr. Jawad Hussain, Rehabilitation Officer, Rehabilitation Centre for Drug Addicts, Peshawar w/r to application as quated above.

DISTRICTOFFICER

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARIMENT,

PESHAWAR

Scanned with CamScanner



Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Directorate of Social Welfare, Special Education

& Women Empowerment, Jamrud Road, Peshawar.

No. E-2/134/DSW/ 1984-58 Dated Poshawar the 3 13 1/2023.

The Secretary,

Social Welfare, Special Education &

Women Empowerment, Knyber Pakhtunkhwai

Subject: .

IMPLEMENTATION OF JUDGMENT DATED 27-10-2022 IN SERVICE APPEAL NO. 1064/2016 TITLED "JAWAD HUSSAIN, OFFICER, RCDA, PESHAWAR REHABILITATION GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA" PASSED BY KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL.

Dear Sir,

I am directed to enclose herewith a letter bearing No. DO/SW/Accts/173-74 dated 23-12-2022 along with its enclosures received from District Officer, Social Welfare, Peshawar on the subject noted above:

- . It is stated that following the advice of Law Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, CPLA in the instant case was filed in the August Supreme Court of Pakistan, however, record of Directorate of Social Welfare, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa with regard to stay in the operation of the judgment ibid is silent.
- The Administrative Department is therefore requested to take appropriate action accordingly, please.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully.

Assistant Director (Establishment-I)

Copy to:

- 1. The Section Officer (Litigation), Social Wellare, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Assistant Director (Litigation), Social Welfare, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The District Officer, Social Welfare, Peshawar w/r to his letter under reference.

4. The Rehabilitation Officer, RCDA, Peshawar.

5. P.A to Director, Social Welfure, Khyber Pakhitunkhwa, Peshawar.

14 Biroctor (Establishment-I)

Scanned with CamScanner

